DS024 (v2.0) March 31, 2006 www.xilinx.com 1
Product Specification
© 2006 Xilinx, Inc. All rights reserved. All Xilinx trademarks, registered trademarks, patents, and disclaimers are as listed at http://www.xilinx.com/legal.htm.
All other trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners. All specifications are subject to change without notice.
Features
• Low power 3.3V 384 macrocell CPLD
• 7.0 ns pin-to-pin logic delays
• System frequencies up to 135 MHz

maximum system frequency of 135 MHz.
TotalCMOS Design Technique for Fast
Zero Power
CoolRunner XPLA3 CPLDs offer a TotalCMOS™ solution,
both in process technology and design technique. These
CPLDs employ a cascade of CMOS gates to implement
their sum of products, instead of the traditional sense amp
approach. This CMOS gate implementation allows Xilinx to
offer CPLDs that are both high performance and low power,
breaking the paradigm that to have low power, you must
have low performance. Refer to Figure 1 and Table 1 show-
ing the ICC vs. Frequency of our XCR3384XL TotalCMOS
CPLD (data taken with 24 resetable up/down, 16-bit
counters at 3.3V, 25°C).
0
XCR3384XL: 384 Macrocell CPLD
DS024 (v2.0) March 31, 2006 0 14 Product Specification
R
Figure 1:  Typical ICC vs. Frequency at VCC = 3.3V, 25°C
0

12 www.xilinx.com DS024 (v2.0) March 31, 2006
Product Specification
R
Device Part Marking and Ordering Combination Information
Device Ordering and
Part Marking Number
Speed
(pin-to-pin
delay)
Pkg.
Symbol
No. of
Pins Package Type
Operating
Range(1)
XCR3384XL-7TQ144C 7.5 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) C
XCR3384XL-7TQG144C 7.5 ns TQG144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP); Pb-Free C
XCR3384XL-7PQ208C 7.5 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) C
XCR3384XL-7PQG208C 7.5 ns PQG208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP); Pb-Free C
XCR3384XL-7FT256C 7.5 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) C
XCR3384XL-7FG324C 7.5 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) C
XCR3384XL-10TQ144C 10 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) C
XCR3384XL-10TQG144C 10 ns TQG144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP); Pb-Free C
XCR3384XL-10PQ208C 10 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) C
XCR3384XL-10PQG208C 10 ns PQG208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP); Pb-Free C
XCR3384XL-10FT256C 10 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) C
XCR3384XL-10FG324C 10 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) C
XCR3384XL-10TQ144I 10 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) I
XCR3384XL-10TQG144I 10 ns TQG144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP); Pb-Free I
XCR3384XL-10PQ208I 10 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) I
XCR3384XL-10PQG208I 10 ns PQG208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP); Pb-Free I
XCR3384XL-10FT256I 10 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) I
XCR3384XL-10FG324I 10 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) I
XCR3384XL-12TQ144C 12 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) C
XCR3384XL-12TQG144C 12 ns TQG144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP); Pb-Free C
XCR3384XL-12PQ208C 12 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) C
XCR3384XL-12PQG208C 12 ns PQG208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP); Pb-Free C
XCR3384XL-12FT256C 12 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) C
XCR3384XL-12FG324C 12 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) C
XCR3384XL-12TQ144I 12 ns TQ144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP) I
XCR3384XL-12TQG144I 12 ns TQG144 144-pin Thin Quad Flat Pack (TQFP); Pb-Free I
XCR3384XL-12PQ208I 12 ns PQ208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP) I
XCR3384XL-12PQG208I 12 ns PQG208 208-pin Plastic Quad Flat Pack (PQFP); Pb-Free I
XCRxxxxXL
TQ144
7C
Device Type

R
Warranty Disclaimer
THESE PRODUCTS ARE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THE XILINX LIMITED WARRANTY WHICH CAN BE VIEWED
AT http://www.xilinx.com/warranty.htm. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT EXTEND TO ANY USE OF THE
PRODUCTS IN AN APPLICATION OR ENVIRONMENT THAT IS NOT WITHIN THE SPECIFICATIONS STATED ON THE
THEN-CURRENT XILINX DATA SHEET FOR THE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS ARE NOT DESIGNED TO BE FAIL-SAFE
AND ARE NOT WARRANTED FOR USE IN APPLICATIONS THAT POSE A RISK OF PHYSICAL HARM OR LOSS OF
LIFE. USE OF PRODUCTS IN SUCH APPLICATIONS IS FULLY AT THE RISK OF CUSTOMER SUBJECT TO
APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS.
Additional Information
CoolRunner XPLA3 Data Sheets and Application Notes
Device Package User Guide
Device Packages
Revision History
The following table shows the revision history for this document
XCR3384XL-12FT256I 12 ns FT256 256-ball Fine-Pitch BGA (FT) I
XCR3384XL-12FG324I 12 ns FG324 324-ball Fineline BGA Package (FG) I
Notes:
1. C = Commercial: TA = 0° to +70°C; I = Industrial: TA = –40° to +85°C
Device Ordering and
Part Marking Number